

NO. 09-0377

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

AARON GLENN HAYGOOD,
Petitioner

v.

MARGARITA GARZA DE ESCABEDO,
Respondent

FROM THE TWELFTH COURT OF APPEALS,
TYLER, TEXAS
CASE NO. 12-07-00130-CV
THE HONORABLE BRYAN HOYLE, WRITING THE OPINION

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL**

J. Mitchell Smith
State Bar No. 18626900
GERMER GERTZ, L.L.P.
P. O. Box 4915
Beaumont, Texas 77704-4915
Telephone: 409-654-6700
Facsimile: 409-835-2115
E-mail: jmsmith@germer.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii, iii

Statement of Interest 1

Argument 1

 A. The Tyler Court of Appeals’ opinion should be affirmed because the plain language of Section 41.0105 establishes that a claimant cannot recover medical care expenses that have been written off, discounted, or adjusted 2

 1. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 41.0105 impermissibly renders portions of the statute meaningless 4

 2. The Court’s holdings in *Black v. American Bankers Insurance Company* and *Aviles v. Aguirre* are inapposite because they do not address the recoverability of amounts written off, discounted, or adjusted 5

 3. Petitioner’s policy based discrimination argument is immaterial5

 B. The Tyler Court of Appeals correctly determined that, as a measure of damages, Section 41.0105 limits the admissibility of evidence of medical care expenses 6

 1. The Dallas Court of Appeals’ holding in *Irving Holdings v. Brown* provides no refuge for Petitioner 7

 2. Petitioner’s logistical and practical problem arguments are irrelevant 8

Conclusion 8

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Allison v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. granted, judgm't vacated w.r.m.) ..	6
<i>Allstate v. Forth</i> , 204 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Aviles v. Aguirre</i> , 292 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2009)	5
<i>Black v. American Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1972)	5
<i>Daughters of Charity Heath Servs. of Waco v. Linnstaedter</i> , 226 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Escabedo v. Haygood</i> , 283 S.W.3d 3 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2009, pet. filed)	3
<i>Irving Holdings, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 274 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied)	7
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 774 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. 1989)	2
<i>Matbon, Inc. v. Gries</i> , No. 11-06-00258-CV, 2009 WL 94310 (Tex. App.—Eastland Jan. 15, 2009, no pet. h.)	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ramirez</i> , 109 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2003)	2, 5, 8
<i>Minton v. Franks</i> , 545 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. 1976)	2
<i>Seay v. Hall</i> , 667 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1984)	4
<i>State Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp. v. Gonzalez</i> , 82 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. 2002)	2

Statutes and Codes:

TEX. R. APP. P. 11 (Vernon 2009) 1

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.0105 (Vernon 2003) 1-9

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.021 (Vernon 2003) 6

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.023(7) (Vernon 2003) 6

Other Sources:

Petitioner's Brief at pg. 21 5
